#### FRANK BOHM LIMITED

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company: Frank Bohm Limited.

of Registered Office: 202 King Edward Street, Address Dunedin.

Registry of Supreme Court: Dunedin.

Number of Matter: M. 7/367.

Liquidator's Name: James Fairbairn Lang.

Address: Care of Thompson and Lang, Public Accountants, A.M.P. Chambers, Princes Street, Dunedin. 402

Date of Appointment: 28 March 1956.

# ASHBURTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

#### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Municipal Corpo-rations Act 1954 and all other Acts, powers, and authorities enabling it in that behalf, the Ashburton Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a special loan of £15,000 authorised to be raised by the Ashburton Borough Council under the above-mentioned Acts and for the purpose of completing drainage work, the Ashburton Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of £0.001519 in the pound upon all the ratable property in the Borough of Ashburton on the basis of un-improved value; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be pay-able on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being for a period of ten years, or until the loan is fully paid off." 396

#### AUDIOVISION LIMITED

#### IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Winding-up Order Name of Company: Audiovision Ltd. Address of Registered Office: 49 High Street, Auckland. Registry of Supreme Court: Auckland. Number of Matter: M. 37/56. Date of Order: 23 March 1956. Date of Presentation of Petition: 16 February 1956. E. C. CARPENTER, Acting Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator.

397

## BURGOYNE HARDWARE SERVICE LIMITED

#### IN LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of Burgoyne Hardware Service Limited (in liquidation).

DURSUANT to section 241 of the Companies Act 1933, Discourse is hereby given that a meeting of creditors of the above-named company will be held at 610 Windsor House, Queen Street, Auckland, on Friday, the 27th day of April 1956, at 2.30 p.m., for the purpose of laying before the meeting an account of the winding up.

Dated at Auckland this 28th day of March 1956. 398 IAN N. WATKIN, Liquidator.

#### ALF MOORE CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED

#### IN LIQUIDATION

#### Notice of Voluntary Winding-up Resolution

PURSUANT to section 222 of the Companies Act 1933, meeting of the above-named company duly convened and held on the 29th day of March 1956, the following special resolution was duly passed:

"Resolved this 29th day of March 1956 as a special resolution by entry in the minute book of the Company signed as provided by section 300 of the Companies Act 1933:

"1. That the company be wound up voluntarily.

"2. That Mr J. W. Hyland, Public Accountant, Yorkshire ouse, Shortland Street, Auckland, be appointed Liquidator House, Shortland of the Company." 412

### APPLICATION FOR LICENCE FOR A SPECIAL SITE

#### UNDER THE MINING ACT 1926

To the Warden of the Otago Mining District at Cromwell.

**PURSUANT** to the Mining Act 1926, the undersigned HORACE JAMES BRYANT, of Alexandra, Farmer, hereby applies for a licence for a special site, as specified in the Schedule hereto, in respect of the land therein referred to, which has been duly marked out for the purpose. Precise time of marking out privilege applied for: 18 February 1956, at 10.40 a.m. Date and number of miner's right: 17 February 1956, No. 91906

91906

Address for service: Care of Bodkin, Sunderland & Depree, Solicitors, Alexandra.

Dated at Alexandra this 23rd day of February 1956.

#### SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE Locality where special site is situated, with its boundaries, measurements, and area: Situated on the leasehold property of Vincent Charles Woodhouse, being Section 102, Block VII, on the public map of Leaning Rock Survey District just below the Crown water race and upon which the electric pumping plant is at present situated; length 4 ft., width 4 ft. Purpose for which special site is to be used: For the pur-pose of pumping water purchased from the Ministry of Works along a pipe line to the dam, already constructed and situated on Section 102, Block VII, Leaning Rock Survey District.

District.

Claim in connection with which the special site is to be used: To be used for pumping water for domestic and irrigation purposes. Proposed term of licence: Twenty-one years.

HORACE JAMES BRYANT, by his Solicitor, T. E. SUNDERLAND.

Precise time of filing of the foregoing application: 28 February 1956, at 9 a.m. Time and place appointed for the hearing of the application and all objections thereto: Wednesday, the 16th day of May 1956, at 10 a.m., at the Warden's Court, Cromwell. Objections must be filed in the Registrar's office and notified to applicant at least three days before the time so appointed.

appointed. 409

F. A. FOOTE, Mining Registrar.

### APPLICATION FOR LICENCE FOR A DAM

To the Warden of the Otago Mining District at Cromwell.

PURSUANT to the Mining Act 1926, the undersigned **PURSUANI** to the Mining Act 1926, the undersigned HORACE JAMES BRYANT, of Alexandra, hereby applies for a licence for a dam, as specified in the Schedule hereto, the site whereof has been duly marked out for the purpose. Precise time of marking out privilege applied for: 18 February 1956, at 11.10 a.m. Date and humber of miner's right: 17 February 1956, No. 91906.

Address for service: Care of Bodkin, Sunderland & Depree, Solicitors, Alexandra.

Dated at Alexandra this 23rd day of February 1956.

#### SCHEDULE

Locality of dam: Situated on a terrace on Lot 3 on Plan 7322, Leaning Rock Survey District, owned by Vincent Charles Woodhouse. The dam is constructed of reinforced concrete and has been used by the applicant for a considerable period and provides a pressure supply of water for the applicant's home

home. Particulars of dam: Length of dam wall, 12 ft. by 12 ft. Dam is a square concrete structure. Total length of wall, 48 ft.; greatest height of same, 4 ft.; breadth of same at base, 6 in. concrete wall, 4 in. on top of wall. Length and width of water area, 12 ft. by 12 ft.; capacity, 3,000 gallons of water. Estimated time and cost of construction, already. Proposed term of licence: Twenty-one years. Purpose for which water is to be stored: Conserving water for domestic and irrigation purposes

410

for domestic and irrigation purposes.

HORACE JAMES BRYANT, by his Solicitor, T. E. SUNDERLAND.

Precise time of filing of the foregoing application: 28 February 1956, at 9 a.m.

Time and place appointed for the hearing of the application and all objections thereto: Wednesday, the 16th day of May 1956, at 10 a.m., at the Warden's Court, Cromwell. Objections must be filed in the Registrar's office and notified to applicant at least three days before the time so appointed appointed.

F. A. FOOTE, Mining Registrar.